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No. 15S, S.] 	 [Published March 25, 191:3. 

CHAPTER 99  
• --. 

AN ACT to amend section 919e of the statutes, relating to bor-
rowing money and raising a tax for the construction of sew-
ers in villages, and validating proceedings heretofore had in 
respect thereto. 

The people of thc State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 919e of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 919e. 1. The president and trustees may, for the pur-
pose of the construction of main sewers and other parts of the 
work chargeable to the general sewer fund provided for in this 
suction, levy a tax on the taxable real and personal property in 
such village not to exceed in any one year one-half of one per 
eentum of its assessed valuation, or said president and trustees 
may borrow money, to the amount of * * * three per cen-
tum of the assessed valuation of the real and personal property . 
in such village, and issue negotiable corporate bonds therefor in 
the manner provided in section 942 and 943 of the statutes. The 
proceeds of such tax when collected, or the sale of said bonds, 
shall be devoted and appropriated exelusivvly to the construction 
and maintenance of sewers and drains as in this section provided, 
and shall be known as the general sewer fund. The village treas-
urer shall not pay out any of said fund for any purpose other 
than the construction and maintenance of sewers and drains as 
in this section provided. 

22. When the qualifi«1 electors of any village shall heretofore 
have authorized the issuance and sale of the bonds of such 
taffy for the purpose of constructing main sewers and other parts 
of the work chargeable to the general sewer fund provided for 
in, this section in a. sum in excess of one per cent um, but less than 
three per cent urn of the assessed valuatiem, of the taxable real and 
personal property of suck village, and where thereafter the presi-
dent and trustees of such. village shall have provided for the iss-n-
ance and sale of such bonds for said purpose or have duly sold 
or caused to be sold such. bonds, the action and proceedings of 
the qualified electors and of the president and trustees of such 
village are hereby fully and in all respects authorized and val-
idated, and any such bonds executed in such form as provided 
by resolution or ordinance of such village, and all proceedings in 
relation. thereto and the sale thereof shall be and they arc hereby 
declared to be authorized, legal and valid, the. construction of 
such, main sewers and other work and the sale of such, bonds au-
thorized, and any and all such bonds shall be of full force and cf- 
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feet as the legal and binding obligations of such village. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 

after its passage and publication. 
Approved March 25, 1913. 

No. 70, S.] 	 [Published March 28, 1913. 

. CHAPTER 23. 
AN ACT to appropriate to August Lehnhorl, a sum of money 

therein named, for expenses incurred in defending suit of 
malicious prosedution brought against him as factory inspector. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcnos-  1. There is hereby appropriated to August Lehnhoff, 
out of any money in the general fund of the state treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and fifty-eight 
dollars, for expenses incurred in defending a suit for malicious 
prosecution brought against him and growing out of certain of 
his authorized acts as state factory. inspector. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 27, 1913. 

No. 166, S.] 	 [Published March 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 24. 
AN ACT to appropriate to Valentine Raeth a specified sum of 

money to reimburse him for payments made by him. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrloN 1. There is appropriated to Valentine Raeth, out of 
any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum 
of two hundred ninety-one dollars and forty-four cents, to reim-
burse said Valentine Raeth for paying two judgments rendered 
against him in the county of Milwaukee, state of Wisconsin, for 
seizing in his official capacity, as deputy game warden of the 
state, two lots of fish, under direction of the state game warden 
acting upon the written advice of the attorney-general of the 
state, and for interest and expenses connected therewith. 

SEerroN 9 . This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved March 27, 1913. 


